In Situ Disorder -Order Transformation in Synthetic
Gallosilicate Zeolites with the NAT Topology
Suk Bong Hong,*,† Song-Ho Lee,† Chae-Ho Shin,‡ Ae Ja Woo,§ Luis J. Alvarez,|
Claudio M. Zicovich-Wilson,⊥ and Miguel A. Camblor#
Contribution from the DiVision of Chemical Engineering, Hanbat National UniVersity,
Taejon 305-719, Korea, Department of Chemical Engineering, Chungbuk National UniVersity,
Chungbuk 361-763, Korea, Department of Science Education, Ewha Womans UniVersity,
Seoul 120-750, Korea, Instituto de Mate´maticas (U. CuernaVaca), UniVersidad Nacional

orthorhombic distortion is rather large (0.012-0.027). Moreover,
the distortion is not simply related to a change in the distribution
of countercations, since the difference between ordered and
disordered materials persists after K+ ion exchange (Table 2).
Table 2 also shows that as the orthorhombic distortion
increases the water content of the zeolites decreases from
approximately 21 to 16 molecules per orthorhombic unit cell.
This variation of the water content is not accompanied by a
similar trend in unit cell volume, which for the orthorhombic
description is constant within 1% for all the materials prepared
here. However, the decrease in water content as the orthorhom-
bic distortion increases is accompanied by an increase in the
temperature (Tmax) for the desorption of water. It is interesting
Figure 1. Powder XRD patterns of the products obtained from a series of
syntheses performed under different conditions: (a) NAT-100-3, (b) NAT-
150-3, (c) NAT-150-5, (d) NAT-150-7, (e) NAT-150-10, (f) NAT-150-14,
(g) NAT-150-23, and (h) NAT-200-14 samples. The intensity axis is broken
near its top in order to cut the intensity of the first, very intense X-ray peak
of the upper trace.
Transformation in Synthetic Gallosilicate Zeolites A R T I C L E S

(23) Mikheeva, M. G.; Pushcharovskii, D. Y.; Khomyakov, A. P.; Yamnova,
N. A. SoV. Phys. Crystallogr. (Engl. Transl.)1986, 31, 254.
(24) Pechar, F.Z. Kristallogr. 1989, 189, 191.
(25) Chao, G. Y.Can. Mineral.1980, 18, 77.
Table 2. Crystallographic and Physical Data for the NAT-Type Gallosilicate Materials
unit cell parameters and volume
space group I4h2d space group Fdd2sample
ID
crystallization
conditionsa
(T/t, °C/days) a, Å c, Å V, Å3 a, Å b, Å c, Å V, Å3 δo × 102 b
Si/Ga
ratioc H2O/ucd
Tmax,e
°C
NAT-100-2 100/2 13.155 6.654 1151.5 18.564 18.670 6.656 2306.9 0.569 1.70 19.4 295
NAT-100-3 100/3 13.147 6.643 1148.2 18.550 18.650 6.643 2298.2 0.538 1.68 19.7 292
NAT-100-3-s 100/3f 13.197 6.663 1160.4 18.632 18.702 6.664 2322.1 0.375 1.72 20.9 292
NAT-100-7 100/7 13.185 6.661 1158.0 18.591 18.713 6.662 2317.7 0.654 1.62 19.1 305
NAT-150-3 150/3 13.168 6.666 1155.9 18.554 18.676 6.660 2307.8 0.655 1.55 17.6 312
NAT-150-5 150/5 13.164 6.663 1154.6 18.492 18.714 6.659 2304.4 1.193 1.58 17.3 315
NAT-150-7 150/7 13.163 6.665 1154.8 18.468 18.743 6.658 2304.6 1.478 1.59 17.2 318
NAT-150-10 150/10 18.433 18.785 6.659 2305.7 1.892 1.55 17.0 332
NAT-150-14 150/14 18.383 18.848 6.656 2306.2 2.498 1.57 16.4 332
NAT-150-23 150/23 18.374 18.862 6.658 2307.5 2.621 1.57 16.3 334
NAT-200-14 200/14 18.372 18.872 6.657 2308.1 2.685 1.60 16.3 319
NAT-200-14-s 200/14f 18.380 18.873 6.660 2310.3 2.647 1.58 16.3 338
NAT-200-28 200/28 18.377 18.878 6.658 2309.8 2.690 1.59 16.4 330
K-NAT-150-3g 13.769 6.541 1240.1 19.277 19.624 6.524 2468.0 1.784
K-NAT-150-23g 19.090 19.824 6.522 2468.2 3.773
a Performed under slow rotation (60 rpm), unless otherwise stated.b Degree of orthorhombic distortion defined as (b - a)/(b × a)0.5. c Determined by
elemental analysis.d Determined from TGA assuming an orthorhombic unit cell with 40 T-atoms.e Temperature of the endothermic peak maximum in the